

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eightieth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

#### NAVIGATION INLAND WATERS.

#### CHAP. 117

Navigation inland waters Jan. 1st, 1921-June 30, 1921. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the placing of buoys and the erection and maintenance of lights in aid of navigation to be expended under the direction of the steamboat inspectors: For the period beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one for the following purposes, the sum of one thousand dollars:

| For lighting the Narrows between Lower and Upper Richardson  |         |
|--|---------|
| Lakes.   | \$25.00 |
| For erection of lights and maintenance on Moosehead Lake.  | 225.00  |
| For aid of navigation on Sebago Lake, Songo River, Bay of<br>Naples, Chute's River and Long Lake in Cumberland County.   | 150.00  |
| For the placing and improvement of buoys, the erection and<br>manitenance of lights on Sebec Lake.   | 100.00  |
| For the placing and maintenance of buoys on Schoodic Grand<br>Lake, Aroostook county and Washington county.  | 50.00   |
| For the placing and maintenance of buoys on the Lower Lakes,<br>so-called, to wit: North Twin Lake, North Twin Thorough-<br>fare, South Twin Lake, South Twin Thoroughfare, Pema-<br>dumcook Lake, Pemadumcook Thoroughfare, Ambajejis<br>Lake and Ambajejis Thoroughfare. | 100.00  |
| For the placing and maintenance of buoys on Lewy, Long and<br>Big Lakes in Washington county.  | 100.00  |
| For aid of navigation on Rangeley Lake, Mooselucmeguntic<br>and Cupsuptic Lakes.   | 250.00  |
|  |         |

Any appropriation herein named or part thereof not expended during the fiscal period of nineteen hundred and twenty-one shall be available during the fiscal periods of nineteen hundred and twenty-two and nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 8, 1921.

## Chapter 117.

Resolve, in Favor of Aid of Navigation of Lakes and Certain Waters.

Navigation inland waters. Resolved: That the sum of two thousand two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the placing of buoys and

708

### NAVIGATION INLAND WATERS.

#### CHAP. 117

the erection and maintenance of lights in aid of navigation to be expended under the direction of the steamboat inspectors. For the period beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two the sum of one thousand one hundred dollars for the following purposes:

| For lighting the narrows between Lower and Upper Richardson  |         |
|--|---------|
| Lakes.   | \$50.00 |
| For erection of lights and maintenance on Moosehead Lake.  | 300.00  |
| For aid of navigation on Sebago Lake, Songo River, Bay of<br>Naples, Chute's River and Long Lake in Cumberland county.   | 125.00  |
| For the placing and improvement of buoys, the erection and<br>maintenance of lights on Sebec Lake.   | 100.00  |
| For the placing and maintenance of buoys on Schoodic Grand<br>Lake, Aroostook county and Washinton county.   | 75.00   |
| For the placing and maintenance of buoys on the Lower Lakes,<br>so-called, to wit: North Twin Lake, North Twin Thorough-<br>fare, South Twin Lake, South Twin Thoroughfare, Pema-<br>dumcook Lake, Pemadumcook Thoroughfare, Ambajejis<br>Lake and Ambajejis Thoroughfare. | 100.00  |
| For the placing and maintenance of buoys on Lewy, Long and<br>Big Lakes in Washington county.  | 100.00  |
| For aid of navigation on Rangeley Lake, Mooselucmeguntic and Cupsuptic Lakes.  | 250.00  |
| For the period beginning July first, nineteen hundred and<br>twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and<br>twenty-three, the sum of one thousand one hundred dollars<br>for the following purposes:  |         |
| For lighting the Narrows between Lower and Upper Richardson<br>Lakes.  | 25.00   |
| For the placing of buoys, the erection and maintenance of lights<br>on Moosehead Lake.   | 275.00  |
| For aid of Navigation on Sebago Lake, Songo River, Bay of<br>Naples, Chute's River and Long Lake in Cumberland county.   | 125.00  |
| For the placing and improvement of buoys, the erection and<br>maintenance of lights on Sebec Lake.   | 100.00  |
| For the placing and maintenance of buoys on Schoodic Grand<br>Lake in Aroostook county and Cumberland county.  | 75.00   |

#### STATE UNIVERSITY-FAITH A. TRYON.

CHAP. 118

| For the placing and maintenance of buoys on the Lower Lakes, |        |
|--|--------|
| so-called, to wit: North Twin Lake, North Twin Thorough-     |        |
| fare, South Twin Lake, South Twin Thoroughfare, Pema-        |        |
| dumcook Lake, Pemadumcook Thoroughfare, Ambajejis            |        |
| Lake and Ambajejis Thoroughfare.                             | 200.00 |
|  |        |

100.00

200.00

For the placing and maintenance of buoys on Lewy, Long and Big Lakes in Washington county.

For aid of navigation on Rangeley, Mooselucmeguntic and Cupsuptic Lakes.

Balance to be continued. Any appropriation herein named or part thereof not expended during the fiscal year of nineteen hundred and twentytwo shall be available during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twentythree.

Approved April 8, 1921.

## Chapter 118.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Members of the Special Committee Charged with the Duty of Investigating the Desirability of Enacting the Act Introduced at the Seventy-ninth Legislature Entitled "An Act to Establish the State University of Maine and to Provide for its Maintenance."

Expenses of committee of 79th legislature to investigate act relative to establishment of State University. Resolved: That there be and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred seventy dollars and thirty-seven cents, for the purpose of paying the expenses of the commission created by the seventy-ninth legislature, to consider the relations of the state and the University of Maine; same to be paid from funds appropriated for legislative expense.

| F. E. Guernsey   | \$49.97  |
|------------------|----------|
| W. L. Walker     | 15.00    |
| C. E. Williams   | 17.26    |
| E. A. Pattee     | 14.96    |
| Stacy C. Lanpher | 35.00    |
| George W. Thombs | 38.18    |
|                  |          |
|                  | \$170.37 |

Approved April 8, 1921.

## Chapter 119.

Resolve, in Favor of Faith A. Tryon, for Services as Stenographer to the Committee on Re-districting the State.

#### Faith A. Tryon, stenographer committee on redistricting state.

**Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifteen

710